

No. 11-4035-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CARLOS TORRES, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, LEWIS CHEWNING,
*Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-
Appellees,*

RAYMOND ALLEN, LLANOS BLAS, NABIL ELFIKY, MOHAMMED DABASH, CARLOS MARTINEZ,
LUIS MORALES, STEVE GROSSMAN, FRANKLYN COLLADO, DAVID ADLER, DINO A. ZAINO,
PATRICK LABELLA, ROBERT MASTRONICOLA, ANTHONY BROOKS, VICTOR BENNETT, CANDIDO
MOREL, JOSE MARTINEZ, WAYNE HENDRICKS, HAROLD HORN, TROY MILLER, OUSMANE DIATTA,
ELLIOT STONE, TINA RODRIGUEZ, GABRIEL KARAMANIAN,
Plaintiffs,

(Caption continues on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 04 Civ. 3316 (PAC)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, BRANDWORKERS
INTERNATIONAL, RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTER NEW YORK,
CHINESE STAFF AND WORKERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL MOBILIZATION
AGAINST SWEATSHOPS, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, LEGAL AID
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, URBAN JUSTICE CENTER, ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND**

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FOR AFFIRMANCE

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus
Tsedeye Gebreselassie
National Employment Law Project
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601
New York, NY 10038
(212) 285-3025
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

BRIAN HOMOLA, ANNA GARRETT, NELSON BETANCOURT, JOSE DELACRUZ, YURI LAMARCHE, MICHAEL GROSECLOSE, RODOLFO DELEMONS, PIO MOREL, ABIGAIL CLAUDIO, MALICK DIOUF, DAVID OTTO, ALEJANDRO MORALES, VICTOR DIAZ, PAUL PETROSINO, EDUARDO GONZALEZ, JR., JOSE BONILLA-REYES, VINCENT PEREZ, MARTIN GONZALEZ, CALVIN ADAMS, WILLIAM FRITZ, KATHERINE HALPERN, CHRISTIAN TEJADA, EDWARD STOKES, PLINIO MEDINA, TOWANA STARKS, LAWSON HOPKINS, RUBEN M. ALEMAN, EUGENE RYBACKI, EARL CROSS, MANOLO HIRALDO, ROBERT HAIRSTON,

and

BOBBY IRIZARRY, RUBEN MORA, JOSELITO AROCHO, JOSEPH CREMA, ALFRED CROKER, FRANK DELEON, MARIO DIPRETA, WILLIAM HELWIG, ROBERT MISURACA, ROBERT PASTORINO, VICTOR PHELPS, DANIEL SALEGNA, GILBERTO SANTIAGO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GRISTEDE'S OPERATING CORP., GRISTEDE'S FOODS NY, INC., NAMDOR, INC., GRISTEDE'S FOODS, INC., CITY PRODUCE OPERATING CORP.,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

GALLO BALSECA, JAMES MONOS,

Defendants,

JOHN CATSIMATIDIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. IT IS FAIR AND NECESSARY TO HOLD INDIVIDUALS LIKE CATSIMATIDIS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE UNDER SECTION 203(d) BECAUSE OF PERSISTENT BARRIERS TO RECOVERY OF UNPAID WAGES EVEN AFTER A LIABILITY FINDING, AND CONTINUING HIGH RATES OF VIOLATIONS, ESPECIALLY IN LOW-WAGE INDUSTRIES LIKE RETAIL..... 10

 A. Individual Liability Deters Violations and is a Crucial Alternative Through Which Workers Can Recover Their Illegally Withheld Wages, Especially in Cases Where Workers are Unable to Recover From the Corporate Defendant(s)..... 10

 B. A Reversal Would Undermine the Act By Rewarding Catsimatidis’ Behavior to Avoid Compliance with the Act. 12

 C. The FLSA Must Be Interpreted Consistent With Its Broad Remedial Purpose to Hold Individuals Like Catsimatidis Liable Because Rampant Violations of Wage and Hour Rights Persist, Particularly in Low-Wage Industries Like Retail..... 15

 II. INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 203(d) IS EXPANSIVE, CONSISTENT WITH THE REMEDIAL PURPOSE OF THE FLSA. 19

 III. DETERMINING WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL ACTED “DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN THE INTEREST OF” THE CORPORATE EMPLOYER IS A BROAD INQUIRY, FOCUSING ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THAT INDIVIDUAL AND THE CORPORATE ENTITY AND EXAMINING THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE INDIVIDUAL HAD CONTROL OVER THE

CORPORATION SUCH THAT HIS DECISIONS AND ACTIONS ON BEHALF OF THE CORPORATION CAN IMPACT COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLSA.22

 A. The Test for Determining Individual Liability in the Instant Case is Whether Catsimatidis, as a Result of His Relationship With the Corporate - Employer, Is Acting in the Interest of That Employer as it Relates to the Employee(s).23

 B. The Expansive Definition of “Employer” Under Section 203(d) to Include Individuals With Operational Control of the Corporation is Consistent With FLSA’s Goal of Eliminating Substandard Wages and Working Conditions By Broadly Defining Employer Accountability to Reach All Those in a Position to Prevent Violations of the Act.25

 C. Courts Routinely Hold Liable as Employers Individuals With Far Less Operational Control Over the Corporate Entity Than Catsimatidis.29

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	19
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	27, 28
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	19
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	9, 22
<i>Boucher v. Shaw</i> , 572 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Chan v. Sung Yue Tung Corp., d/b/a/ 88 Palace</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6048 (GEL), 2007 WL 313483 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)	30, 31
<i>Dole v. Elliot Travel & Tours, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>Dole v. Simpson</i> , 784 F. Supp. 538 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....	25
<i>Donavan v. Agnew</i> , 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983)	24, 28
<i>Donavan v. Grim Hotel</i> , 747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984)	7, 26
<i>Donavan v. Maxim Industries</i> , 552 F.Supp. 1024 (D. Mass 1982)	25
<i>Donavan v. Sovereign Sec. Ltd.</i> , 726 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13, 14
<i>Herman v. RSR Security Servs.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22, 26, 29
<i>Lopez v. Silverman</i> , 14 F. Supp.2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12, 22
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	20
<i>Schultz v. Chalk-Fitzgerald Const. Co.</i> , 300 F.Supp. 1255 (D. Mass 1970).....	24

Sec’y of Labor, U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Lauritzen, 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) .23

Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944)..10

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp. (Torres II), 628 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....6

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., No. 04 Civ. 3316, 2011 WL 4571792 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2011) 7, 13, 28, 29

United States v. Rosenwasser, 323 U.S. 360 (1945)9, 21

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co., 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....21

Yu G. Ke v. Saigon Grill, Inc., 595 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 29, 30

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 202(a)7, 19

29 U.S.C. § 202(b)15

29 U.S.C. § 203(d) passim

29 U.S.C. § 203(m)11

Other Authorities

Annette Bernhardt *et. al.*, *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities*, Center for Urban Economic Development at the University of Illinois-Chicago, Nat’l Employment Law Project & UCLA Institute for Research on Labor and Employment (September 2009) 16, 18

Annette Bernhardt, Diana Polson and James DeFilippis, *Working Without Laws: A Survey of Employment and Labor Law Violations in New York City*, National Employment Law Project (2010)17

Annette Bernhardt, Siobhan McGrath and James DeFilippis, *Unregulated Work in the Global City: Employment and Labor Law Violations in New York City*, Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law (2007)17

Bruce Goldstein, Marc Linder, Laurence E. Norton II & Catherine Ruckelshaus, *Enforcing Fair Labor Standards in the Modern American Sweatshop: Rediscovering the Statutory Definition of Employment*, 46 UCLA L. Rev. 983 (April 1999) 14, 20

David Weil & Amanda Pyles, *Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace*, 27 COMP. LAB. L. & POL'Y J. 59, 83 (2005) 18, 19

Noah Zatz, "Working Beyond the Reach or Grasp of Employment Law," *The Gloves-Off Economy: Workplace Standards at the Bottom of America's Labor Market*, Annette Bernhardt, Heather Boushey, Laura Dresser and Chris Tilly (eds.) (Ithaca: Cornell University Press, 2009)15

Stephanie Luce & Naoki Fujita, *Discounted Jobs: How Retailers Sell Workers Short*, City University of New York and the Retail Action Project (January 2012)17

Testimony, Nancy J. Leppink, Deputy Wage and Hour Administrator, U.S. Dep't of Labor Before the U.S. House of Representatives (November 3, 2011).....18

U.S. Gov't. Accountability Office, GAO-09-458T, *Wage and Hour Division's Complaint Intake and Investigative Processes Leave Low Wage Workers Vulnerable to Wage Theft* 18 (March 25, 2009).....19

Winning Wage Justice: A Summary of Research on Wage and Hour Violations in the United States, National Employment Law Project (January 2012)15
